

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 22-6150  
October Term, 2022

---

---

*IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES*

WALTER RAGLIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

January 26, 2023

**DEBORAH L. WILLIAMS**  
Federal Public Defender  
by:

**ALLEN L. BOHNERT**  
**(Supreme Court Bar No. 280600)**  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
**Jacob A. Cairns**  
**(Supreme Court Bar No. 267790)**  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
for the Southern District of Ohio  
Capital Habeas Unit  
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1020  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 469-4116  
(614) 469-2999 (Fax)  
allen\_bohnert@fd.org  
jacob\_cairns@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner Walter Raglin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. Trial counsel were ineffective. ....	1
II. <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004), does not control this case. ....	2
III. Trial counsel’s concessions of guilt clearly cannot be reconciled with their closing argument.....	2
IV. Ohio’s <i>res judicata</i> doctrine is not an adequate and independent state ground as applied to claims of ineffective assistance of trial counsel. ....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 US 415 (1965) .....	5
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	2
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	5
